from overheads / other costs of sales to discounts from revenue.  These costs are judged as not distinct from the related sales to the customer.  This has
reduced revenue, but has had no net impact on gross profit. The Group has taken the option to restate the comparative figures on adoption of the

standard.  This has reduced the level of revenue recorded in the 6 month period ended 31 March 2018 by £218 million and for the year ended 30

September 2018 by £458 million.

Following a review of the presentation of duties, levies and similar payments against the guidance given by IFRS 15, levy payments made in the United

States under the Master Settlement Agreement (MSA) are now being recognised in other cost of sales.  This has increased the level of net revenue
recorded in the 6 month period ended 31 March 2018 by £210 million and the year ended 30 September 2018 by £425 million.  The adoption of the

standard has not had any other impact on the Group's results.

http://www.imperialbrandsplc.com/

Page 24 of 36

PRIOR PERIOD RE-STATEMENTS REQUIRED FOLLOWING ACCOUNTING STANDARD ADOPTION

  6 months ended 31 March 2018 Year ended 30 September 2018

£ million

Previously

reported

IFRS 15

adjustment Restated

Previously

reported

IFRS 15

adjustment Restated

Revenue 14,278  (218) 14,060  30,524  (458) 30,066

Duty and similar items (7,138) 210  (6,928) (15,125) 425  (14,700)

Net revenue 7,140  (8) 7,132  15,399  (33) 15,366

Europe 1,750  (134) 1,616  3,812  (289) 3,523

Americas 809  210  1,019  1,823  425  2,248

Africa, Asia and Australasia 972  (84) 888  2,095  (169) 1,926

Distribution 3,954  -   3,954  8,383  -   8,383

Eliminations (345) -   (345) (714) -   (714)

Other cost of sales (4,192) (207) (4,399) (8,949) (407) (9,356)

Gross profit 2,948  (215) 2,733  6,450  (440) 6,010

Distribution, advertising and selling costs (1,196) 215  (981) (2,441) 440  (2,001)

Administrative and other expenses (919) -   (919) (1,602) -   (1,602)

Operating profit 833  -   833  2,407  -   2,407

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT AND HEDGE ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Following the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group’s accounting policies for financial instruments and hedging remain the same as disclosed in the 30
September 2018 annual report and accounts, except for changes to the classification and measurement of certain non-derivative financial assets and the

calculation of expected credit losses, as detailed below.

At 30 September 2018 all non-derivative financial assets were classified as loans and receivables.  Receivables were all initially recognised at fair value

and subsequently stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method.  From 1 October 2018, receivables held under a hold to collect business